the new impairment rules are therefore not restating
the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December
2017, but are recognised in the opening consolidated
balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

雅仕維傳媒集團有限公司 2018 年報   102

合併財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of SiGnificant accountinG
policieS (Continued)

2.2 changes in accounting policies (Continued)
Date of adoption by the Group
The following table shows the adjustments recognised
for each individual line item. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included. The
adjustments are explained in more details by standard
below.

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）

本集團採納日期

下表列示每個單獨項目所確認之調整，

並無載列不受變動影響之項目。按準則

劃分之該等調整於下文詳加說明。

2017年

12月31日

如原先所呈列

採納香港財務

報告準則

第15號之影響

2017年

12月31日

（經重列）

採納香港財務

報告準則

第9號之影響

2018年

1月1日

（經重列）

合併資產負債表（摘錄）
consolidated balance sheet

(extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

31 December
2017

(Restated)

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

1 January
2018

(Restated)
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

資產 aSSetS
非流動資產 non-current assets

按公平值列入其他綜合
收益的金融資產

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income – – – 8,418 8,418

可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sale financial assets 8,418 – 8,418 (8,418) –
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 83,860 – 83,860 685 84,545

流動資產 current assets
應收賬款及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 636,183 – 636,183 (4,155) 632,028

總資產 total assets 1,307,444 – 1,307,444 (3,470) 1,303,974

權益及負債 eQuity anD liaBilitieS
儲備 Reserves 493,477 – 493,477 (3,470) 490,007

總權益 total equity 579,178 – 579,178 (3,470) 575,708

流動負債 current liabilities
應付賬款及其他應付款項 Trade and other payables 568,183 (149,697) 418,486 – 418,486
合約負債 Contract liabilities – 149,697 149,697 – 149,697

總負債 total liabilities 728,266 – 728,266 – 728,266

總權益及負債 total equity and liabilities 1,307,444 – 1,307,444 (3,470) 1,303,974

Asiaray Media Group Limited  2018 Annual Report   103

合併財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）

(a) 香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」—
採納之影響

香港財務報告準則第9號取代香港會計

準則第39號有關確認、分類及計量金融

資產及金融負債、金融資產減值及對沖

會計處理之條文。

(i) 分類及計量金融資產及金融負債

香港財務報告準則第9號將金融資

產分類為三個主要類別：按攤銷

成本計量、按公平值列入其他綜合

收益（「按公平值列入其他綜合收

益」）及按公平值列入損益賬（「按

公平值列入損益賬」）。香港財務報

告準則第9號項下的金融資產乃根

據管理金融資產的業務模式及其合

約現金流量特徵分類。

於2018年1月1日（初步應用香港財

務報告準則第9號當日），本集團

管理層已就本集團所持金融工具分

類為適當香港財務報告準則第9號

類別之適用業務模式作出評估。

2019年1月1日期初合併資產負債

表變動的影響概述如下：

• 於2017年12月31日的可供出

售金融資產8,418,000港元已

於2018年1月1日重新分類為

按公平值列入其他綜合收益